

### Report Card on TWC Apprenticeship 2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort

Summary of Linkage	N	% of all Cohort	Median Earnings
Working Only	2,944	72.33	\$8,011
Pursuing Higher Education Only	50	1.23	NA
Working & Pursuing High Ed.	341	8.38	\$7,461
Subtotal for All Working	3,285	80.71	\$7,945
All Enrolled	391	9.61	\$7,069
Not Verified	542	13.32	NA
Subtotal (a+b+c+d+e)	4,070	100	\$7,106
TX Vital Statistics	9	0.22	\$0
Total	4,079		\$7,103

#### Enrollment Summary

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 95 persons were found to be enrolled in a postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 6.1% of this exit cohort.		
Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions in Fall 2009, were found enrolled in:		
N	%	
370	94.6%	Community and/or Technical Colleges
21	5.4%	Public/Private Universities & Health Science Centers
<b>391</b>	<b>100.0</b>	Total Found Enrolled

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately from those working and going to school at the same time.

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting three family members = \$4,577.50 /qtr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 (\$7.25 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qtr).

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th quarter, earnings > \$0).

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or THECB master enrollment file.

" n/a" is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

1,084 persons were found to be working. This is 69.31 % of the exit cohort.

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Percent of Cohort	Public Postsecondary Institution	N	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (4-digit CIP)	N	% of All Enrolled
Building Equipment Contractors	227	66.6	5.6	TARRANT CO NORTHWEST CAMPUS	120	20.2	Electrical and Power Transmission Installers	100	17.3
Employment Services	21	6.2	0.5	SOUTH PLAINS COLLEGE	54	9.1	Precision Metal Working	78	13.5
Building Finishing Contractors	20	5.9	0.5	BLINN COLLEGE	32	5.4	Plumbing and Related Water Supply Services	67	11.6
Management of Companies and	10	2.9	0.3	SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE	31	5.2	Liberal Arts and Sciences,	57	9.9
Architectural and Structural Metals Manufacturing	8	2.4	0.2	EL PASO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIST	22	3.7	Environmental Control Technologies/Technicians	29	5.0
Foundation, Structure, and Building Exterior Contractors	5	1.5	0.1	AUSTIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	17	2.9	Carpenters	22	3.8
Specialized Freight Trucking	5	1.5	0.1	ST. PHILIP'S COLLEGE	15	2.5	Electrical/Electronics Maintenance and Repair	17	3.0
Limited-Service Eating Places	5	1.5	0.1	DCCCD MOUNTAIN VIEW	14	2.4	Construction Engineering	16	2.8

**Report Card on Choices  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

Choices Group	Working			Working & Pursuing High Ed.		
	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings
Adult	11,506	46.0	\$2,812	773	3.1	\$2,458
Teen	298	35.5	\$1,778	26	3.1	\$2,019
Total	11,804	45.7	\$2,780	799	3.1	\$2,432

Subtotal for All Working			Pursuing Higher Education Only		Not Verified		Total Usable Records	
N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	N	%	N	%
12,279	49.1	\$2,785	718	2.9	12,019	48.0	25,016	96.8
324	38.6	\$1,789	40	4.8	475	56.6	839	3.3
12,603	48.7	\$2,756	758	2.9	13,361	48.3	25,855	100.0

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting three family members = \$4,577.50 /qtr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 (\$7.25 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qtr).

Persons identified as deceased through TX Bureau of Vital Statistics (TBVS) (N=45) were excluded from these data.

764 participants were found receiving Unemployment Insurance Benefits in the 4th quarter of 2009.

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th quarter of 2009), earnings > \$0). Or located through linkages to military (DoD) or federal civil service (OPM) records.

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or in DoD, OPM, TBVS, or THECB master enrollment file.

n/a is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

12,603 persons were found to be working. This is 48.7% of the exit cohort. Of those found to be working,		
N	%	were located through linkages with:
12,561	99.7	TWC UI Wage records
14	1.1	Department of Defense records
28	2.2	OPM (civil service) records
<b>12,603</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Working</b>

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 1,557 persons were found to be enrolled in a public postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 6.02% of this exit cohort. Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions in Fall 2009,		
N	%	were found enrolled in:
1,338	85.9	Community and/or Technical Colleges
179	11.5	Universities
5	0.3	Health Science Centers
35	2.3	ICUT
<b>1,557</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Enrolled in a Postsecondary Institution in Texas.</b>

Industry of Employment	N Employed	% of All Employed	Median Qtr. Earnings
Limited-Service Eating Places	1,270	10.1	\$1,988
Employment Services	1,225	9.7	\$2,139
Home Health Care Services	960	7.6	\$1,746
Full-Service Restaurants	520	4.1	\$2,229
Nursing Care Facilities	509	4.0	\$3,284
Other General Merchandise Stores	496	3.9	\$2,519
Business Support Services	474	3.8	\$3,190
Elementary and Secondary Schools	445	3.5	\$2,811

Post Secondary Institution	N Enrolled	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (Major)	N Enrolled	% of All Enrolled
Houston community college	103	6.6	General Studies	208	13.7
Austin community college	94	6	Registered Nurse Training (RN, ASN, BSN)	161	10.6
El paso community college dist	79	5.1	Liberal Arts and Sciences/Liberal Studies	116	7.6
South texas college	74	4.8	Undeclared	68	4.5
St. Philip's college	47	3	Business Admin. & Management, General	59	3.9
San antonio college	43	2.8	Licensed Vocational Nurse Training (LPN)	50	3.3
Temple college	36	2.3	Multi-/Interdisciplinary Studies, Other	41	2.7
Dcccd el centro college	34	2.2	Business/Commerce, General	32	2.1

**Report Card on Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Employment & Training (SNAP E&T)  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

Classification	Working			Working & Pursuing High Ed.			Subtotal for All Working			Pursuing Higher Education Only		Not Verified		Total Usable Records	
	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	N	%	N	%
ABAWD	7,170	38.8	\$2,685	296	1.6	\$1,904	7,466	40.4	\$2,648	360	2.0			18,490	69.7
E and T General Population	3,058	38.1	\$2,808	135	1.7	\$2,525	3,193	39.8	\$2,799	124	1.6			8,022	30.3
Total	10,228	38.6	\$2,722	431	1.6	\$2,065	10,659	40.2	\$2,697	484	1.8			26,512	100.0

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting two family members = \$3,642/qr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770(\$7.25 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qr).

Persons identified as deceased through the TX Bureau of Vital Statistics (TBVS) (N=81 ) were excluded from these data.

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately in the shaded boxes from those working and going to school at the same time. Subgroups are combined respectively in the unshaded cells to the immediate right and are not double counted in totals in right-most column.

1,117 students/participants were found receiving Unemployment Insurance Benefits at the 4th quarter of 2009.

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th quarter of 2009, earnings > \$0), or located through linkages to military (DoD), federal civil service (OPM) records.

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or in DoD, OPM, TBVS, or THECB master enrollment file.

n/a is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

10,659 persons were found to be working. This is 40.2% of the exit cohort. Of those found to be working,		
N	%	were located through linkages with:
10,603	99.5	TWC UI Wage records
32	0.3	Department of Defense records
24	0.2	OPM (civil service) records
<b>10,659</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Working</b>

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 915 persons were found to be enrolled in a public postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 3.45% of this exit cohort. Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions		
		in Fall 2009, were found enrolled in:
758	82.8	Community and/or Technical Colleges
130	14.2	Public Universities & HSC
27	3.0	ICUT
<b>915</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Enrolled in a Public Postsecondary Institution in Texas</b>

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Median Qtr. Earnings
Employment Services	1,535	14.5	\$1,772
Limited-Service Eating Places	901	8.5	\$2,012
Home Health Care Services	700	6.6	\$1,644
Full-Service Restaurants	493	4.7	\$2,269
Other General Merchandise Stores	395	3.7	\$2,936
Elementary and Secondary Schools	322	3.0	\$2,642
Business Support Services	291	2.7	\$3,316
Nursing Care Facilities	213	2.0	\$3,262

Public Postsecondary Institution	N	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (Major)	N	% of All Enrolled
Houston Community College	70	7.7	Liberal Arts and Sciences,	173	19.5
El Paso Community College Dist	43	4.7	Nursing	74	8.3
South Texas College	40	4.4	Criminal Justice and Corrections	44	5.0
San Antonio College	35	3.8	Undeclared	42	4.7
Laredo Community College	30	3.3	Vehicle Maintenance and Repair Technologies	26	2.9
St. Philip's College	29	3.2	Business Administration, Management and Operations	26	2.9
Del Mar College	25	2.7	Allied Health Diagnostic, Intervention, and Treatment	24	2.7
Tarrant Co South Campus	21	2.3	Business Operations Support and Assistant Services	22	2.5

**Report Card on Project Rio  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

Gender	Working			Working & Pursuing High Ed.		
	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings
Male	5,508	35.1	\$3,410	167	1.1	\$2,982
Female	961	36.8	\$2,494	41	2	\$2,095
Other/Unknown	31	25.8	\$3,195	n/a	n/a	\$1,188
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,500</b>	<b>35.3</b>	<b>\$3,218</b>	<b>210</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>\$2,874</b>

Subtotal for All Working			Pursuing Higher Education Only		Not Verified		Total Usable Records	
N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	N	%	N	%
5,675	36.2	\$3,408	220	1.4	9,779	62.4	15,674	85.2
1,002	38.4	\$2,494	54	2.1	1,552	59.5	2,608	14.2
33	27.5	\$3,176	n/a	3.3	83	69.2	120	0.7
<b>6,710</b>	<b>36.5</b>	<b>\$3,199</b>	<b>278</b>	<b>1.5</b>	<b>11,414</b>	<b>62.0</b>	<b>18,402</b>	<b>100.0</b>

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting two family members = \$3,642.50 /qtr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 (\$7.25 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qtr).

----- Persons identified as deceased through the TX Bureau of Vital Statistics (TBVS) (N=81 ) were excluded from these data.

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately in the shaded boxes from those working and going to school at the same time. Subgroups are combined respectively in the unshaded cells to the immediate right and are not double counted in totals in right-most column.

305 students/participants were found receiving Unemployment Insurance Benefits at 4th quarter of 2009.

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th quarter, earnings > \$0), or located through linkages to military (DoD), federal civil service (OPM) records.

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or in DoD, OPM, TBVS, or THECB master enrollment file.

n/a is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

6,710 persons were found to be working. This is 36.5% of the exit cohort.

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, in Fall 2009 488 persons were found to be enrolled in a public postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 2.7% of this exit cohort.

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Median Qtr. Earnings
Employment Services	1,191	17.8	\$1,946
Limited-Service Eating Places	727	10.9	\$2,231
Animal Slaughtering and Processing	238	3.6	\$5,055
Building Equipment Contractors	185	2.8	\$5,041
Automotive Repair and Maintenance	180	2.7	\$3,065
Services to Buildings and Dwellings	179	2.7	\$2,204
Foundation, Structure, and Building Exterior Contractors	130	1.9	\$3,583

**Report Card on Skills Development Fund (SDF)  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

Summary of Linkage	N	% of all Cohort	Median Earnings
Working Only	7626	79.14	\$13,538
Pursuing Higher Education Only	67	0.7	\$0
Working & Pursuing High Ed.	528	5.48	\$12,280
Subtotal for All Working	8154	84.62	\$13,462
All Enrolled	595	6.17	\$11,119
Not Verified	1415	14.68	\$0
Subtotal (a+b+c+d+e)	9636	100	\$11,409
TX Vital Statistics	35	0.36	\$0
Total	9671	100	\$11,390

**Enrollment Summary**

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 95 persons were found to be enrolled in a postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 6.1% of this exit cohort.			
Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions in Fall 2009, were found enrolled in:			
N	%		
468	78.6	Community and/or Technical Colleges	
127	21.3	Public/Private Universities & Health Science Centers	
<b>595</b>	<b>100.0</b>	Total Found Enrolled	

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately from those working and going to school at the same time.

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting three family members = \$4,577.50 /qtr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 (\$7.25 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qtr).

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th quarter, earnings > \$0).

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or THECB master enrollment file.

" n/a" is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

1,084 persons were found to be working. This is 69.31 % of the exit cohort.

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Percent of Cohort	Public Postsecondary Institution	N	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (4-digit CIP)	N	% of All Enrolled
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	113	21.4	1.2	Kilgore College	120	20.2	Quality Control and Safety Tech.	100	17.3
Support Activities for Mining	99	18.8	1.0	Grayson County College	54	9.1	Liberal Arts & Sciences	78	13.5
Aerospace Product and Parts Manufacturing	54	10.2	0.6	Amarillo College	32	5.4	Nursing	67	11.6
Manufacturing	32	6.1	0.3	Texarkana College	31	5.2	Admin/Mgmt/Operations	57	9.9
Office Administrative Services	16	3.0	0.2	Howard College	22	3.7	Health & Medical Admin Svc	29	5.0
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Services	15	2.8	0.2	El Paso CCD	17	2.9	Allied Health Professions	22	3.8
Computer Systems Design and Related Services	15	2.8	0.2	U. Of Houston-Clear Lake	15	2.5	Data Processing	17	3.0
Plastics Product Manufacturing	10	1.9	0.1	Dcccd El Centro College	14	2.4	Undeclared	16	2.8

**Report Card on Self Sufficiency Fund (SSF)  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

Summary of Linkage	N	% of all Cohort	Median Earnings
Working Only	977	62.5	\$4,858
Pursuing Higher Education Only	24	1.5	n/a
Working & Pursuing High Ed.	71	4.5	\$3,581
Subtotal for All Working	1,084	67.0	\$4,777
All Enrolled	95	6.1	\$1,836
Not Verified	492	31.5	n/a
Subtotal (a+b+c+d+e)	1,564	100.0	\$2,914
TX Vital Statistics	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total	1,567	100.0	\$2,913

**Enrollment Summary**

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 95 persons were found to be enrolled in a postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 6.1% of this exit cohort.		
Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions in Fall 2009, were found enrolled in:		
N	%	
83	87.4	Community and/or Technical Colleges
11	11.6	Public, Private Universities & Health Science Centers
n/a	1.1	ICUT
<b>95</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Enrolled</b>

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately from those working and going to school at the same time.

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting three family members = \$4,577.50 /qtr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 (\$7.25 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qtr).

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th quarter, earnings > \$0).

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or THECB master enrollment file.

" n/a" is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

1,084 persons were found to be working. This is 69.31 % of the exit cohort.

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Public Postsecondary Institution	N	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (4-digit CIP)	N	% of All Enrolled
Business Support Services	87	8.3	South Texas College	55	57.9	Nursing	19.0	20.2
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	77	7.4	U. Of Texas-Pan American	8	8.4	Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Allied Health and Medical Assisting Services	18.0	19.2
Other General Merchandise Stores	55	5.3	Del Mar College	7	7.4	Professional Development, Criminal Justice and Corrections	9.0	9.6
Full-Service Restaurants	51	4.9	El Paso Community College Dist	6	6.3	Allied Health Diagnostic, Intervention, and Treatment	8.0	8.5
Employment Services	49	4.7	Houston Community College	n/a	n/a	Business/Commerce, General Romance Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics	n/a	n/a
Home Health Care Services	44	4.2	Dcccd El Centro College	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a
Limited-Service Eating Places	34	3.3	Dcccd Richland College	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a
Agriculture, Construction, and Mining Machinery Manufacturing	32	3.1	Texas State T. C. Harlingen	n/a	n/a		n/a	n/a

**Report Card on Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA)  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

Program Type	Working			Working & Pursuing High Ed.			Subtotal for All Working			Pursuing Higher Education Only		Not Verified		Total Usable Records	
	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	N	%	N	%
Employment Services	7,172	44.8	\$7,347	485	3.0	\$4,183	7,657	47.8	\$7,164	1,050	6.6	7,315	45.7	16,022	94.4
Training Provided	522	54.8	\$5,296	28	2.9	\$6,070	550	57.7	\$5,375	28	2.9	375	39.4	953	5.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,694</b>	<b>45.3</b>	<b>\$7,108</b>	<b>513</b>	<b>3.0</b>	<b>\$4,298</b>	<b>8,207</b>	<b>48.4</b>	<b>\$6,955</b>	<b>1,078</b>	<b>6.4</b>	<b>7,690</b>	<b>45.3</b>	<b>16,975</b>	<b>100.0</b>

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting two family members = \$3,642.5/qr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 x (\$7.25\*40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qr).

Persons identified as deceased through the TX Bureau of Vital Statistics (TBVS) (N=64) were excluded from these data.

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately in the shaded boxes from those working and going to school at the same time. Subgroups are combined respectively in the unshaded cells to the immediate right and are not double counted in totals in right-most column.

5,418 students/participants were found receiving Unemployment Insurance Benefits at the 4th quarter of 2009.

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th Qtr. 2009, earnings > \$0), or located through linkages to military (DoD), federal civil service (OPM) records.

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or in DoD, OPM, TBVS, or THECB master enrollment file.

n/a is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

8,207 persons were found to be working. This is 48.3% of the exit cohort.  
Of those found to be working,

N	%	Location
8,160	99.4	were located through linkages with:
6	0.1	TWC UI Wage records
41	0.5	Department of Defense records
		OPM (civil service) records
		Postal Service records
<b>8,207</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Working</b>

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 1,591 persons were found to be enrolled in a public postsecondary institution in Texas. This is 9.4% of this exit cohort. Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions in Fall 2009, were found enrolled in:

N	%	Institution Type
1,398	87.9	Community and/or Technical Colleges
161	10.1	Public and Private Universities
32	2.0	ICUT
<b>1,591</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Enrolled in a Public Postsecondary Institution in Texas</b>

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Median Qtr. Earnings
Employment Services	1,137	13.9	\$5,727
Iron and Steel Mills and Ferroalloy Manufacturing	700	8.6	\$5,138
Railroad Rolling Stock Manufacturing	315	3.9	\$12,041
Motor Vehicle Manufacturing	209	2.6	\$10,391
Elementary and Secondary Schools	182	2.2	\$4,475
Semiconductor and Other Electronic Component Manufacturing	175	2.2	\$15,611
Executive, Legislative, and Other General Government Support	168	2.1	\$7,163
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Services	137	1.7	\$9,155

Public Postsecondary Institution	N	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (Major)	N	% of All Enrolled
Austin Community College	159	14.8	Liberal Arts and Sciences, Humanities	170	10.9
Tyler Junior College	133	12.3	Nursing	111	7.1
Vernon College	105	9.7	Precision Metal Working	72	4.6
El Paso Community College Dist	58	5.4	Vehicle Maintenance and Repair Technologies	68	4.4
Northeast Texas Comm College	52	4.8	Environmental Control Technologies Tech.	64	4.1
Angelina College	48	4.5	Electrical and Electronic Engineering Technologies Tech.	56	3.6
Kilgore College	42	3.9	Heating, Air Conditioning, Ventilation and Refrigeration Maintenance Technician	55	3.5
Texas State T. C. Marshall	39	3.6	Allied Health Diagnostic, Intervention, and Treatment Professions	52	3.3

**Report Card on Workforce Investment Act (WIA)  
2008 - 2009 Exit Cohort**

	Working			Working & Pursuing High Ed.		
	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings
WIA Adult	12,722	60.6	\$6,115	1,185	5.6	\$4,859
WIA Dislocated Worker	3,523	62.7	\$6,855	240	4.3	\$6,201
WIA Youth	2,566	37.0	\$2,590	604	8.7	\$2,186
Other	1,172	52.3	\$4,874	110	4.9	\$3,037
<b>Total</b>	<b>19,983</b>	<b>55.8</b>	<b>\$5,504</b>	<b>2,139</b>	<b>6.0</b>	<b>\$3,777</b>

Subtotal for All Working			Pursuing Higher Education Only		Not Verified		Total Usable Records	
N	%	Median Qtr. Earnings	N	%	N	%	N	%
13,907	66.2	\$6,003	437	2.1	6,663	31.7	21,007	58.7
3,763	67	\$6,799	57	1.0	1,796	31.9	5,616	15.7
3,170	45.7	\$2,471	580	8.4	3,190	45.9	6,940	19.4
1,282	57.2	\$4,740	66	3.0	893	39.8	2,241	6.3
<b>22,122</b>	<b>61.8</b>	<b>\$5,321</b>	<b>1,140</b>	<b>3.0</b>	<b>12,542</b>	<b>35.0</b>	<b>35,804</b>	<b>100.0</b>

Points of reference: In target quarter, federal definition of poverty for an individual supporting two family members = \$3,642.50/qr. (US Department of Health and Human Services, 2009 statistics).

Full-time, full-quarter employment at minimum wage = \$3,770 (\$6.55 x 40 hrs/wk x 13 wks/qr).

Persons identified as deceased through the TX Bureau of Vital Statistics (TBVS) (N=107) were excluded from these data.

Persons going to school may not be able to work full-time. Therefore, the numbers, percentages, and median earnings of those working only were displayed separately in the shaded boxes from those working and going to school at the same time. Subgroups are combined respectively in the unshaded cells to the immediate right and are not double counted in totals in right-most column.

2,146 students/participants were found receiving Unemployment Insurance Benefits at the 4th quarter of 2009.

Working = if located in Texas UI wage record for target quarter (4th qtr. 2009, earnings > \$0), or located through linkages to military (DoD), federal civil service (OPM) records.

Not verified means the former students/participants were not found in TWC's UI wage database or in DoD, OPM, TBVS, or THECB master enrollment file.

n/a is used to protect confidentiality in case of small cell size (less than 5).

12,122 persons were found to be working. This is 33.85% of the exit cohort. Of those found to be working,

N	%	Location
20,210	91.4	were located through linkages with:
104	0.4	TWC UI Wage records
132	0.6	Department of Defense records
1,676	13.8	OPM (civil service) records
		WRIS (Out of State)
<b>22,122</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>Total found Working</b>

According to record linkages with the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board's master enrollment file, 3,279 persons were found to be enrolled in a public postsecondary institution in Texas.

This is 9.15% of this exit cohort. Of those found to be enrolled in Texas postsecondary institutions in Fall 2009, were found enrolled in:

N	%	Institution Type
2,398	73.1	Community and/or Technical Colleges
785	23.9	Public and Private Universities and Health Science Centers
96	2.9	ICUT
<b>3,279</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>Total Found Enrolled in a Public Postsecondary Institution in Texas</b>

Industry of Employment	N	% of All Employed	Median Qtr. Earnings
Employment Services	1,592	7.3	
General Medical and Surgical Hospitals	1,525	7	
Building Equipment Contractors	1,097	5	
Limited-Service Eating Places	1,013	4.6	
Home Health Care Services	852	3.9	
Elementary and Secondary Schools	797	3.6	
Nursing Care Facilities	700	3.2	
Full-Service Restaurants	539	2.5	

Public Postsecondary Institution	N	% of All Enrolled	Program of Study (Major) 4-digit CIP	N	% of All Enrolled
South Texas College	216	6.6	Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and Humanities	567	17.8
Houston Community College	144	4.4	Nursing	533	16.8
Victoria College, The	92	2.8	Criminal Justice and Corrections	141	4.4
El Paso Community College Dist	89	2.7	Business Administration, Management and Operations	141	4.4
Austin Community College	81	2.5	Undeclared	130	4.1
Dcccd El Centro College	79	2.4	Human Development, Family Studies, and Related Services	99	3.1
Southwest Texas Junior College	73	2.2	Allied Health Diagnostic, Intervention, and Treatment Professions	83	2.6
U. Of Texas At El Paso	67	2.0	Multi-/Interdisciplinary Studies, Other	70	2